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Memorandum
b6
L7C
ba
, b7C
To Mr. James. A. Baker Date August 1, 2002

Counsel, Office of Intelligence
Policy and Review

ALL IMFORMATION CONTAINED

From Pasquale J. D'Amuro
Assistant Director HERETN I3 IHNOLASSIFIED EXCERT
A ~ Counterterrorism Division WHERE SHOWN OTHERWISE
Subject : HAMED AL-SULAMI - NONUSPER
INTERNATIONAL TERRORISM - UBL/AL-QAEDA
ACTION MEMORANDITM
o X
1.
2. 1993 Gold ceolored Mercury, Marquis, four door sedan
bearing Arizona license plate:| I and 1992
Maroon colored Pontiac, Bomneville our door sedan
bearing Arizona license plate: ]
3.
1 - DATE; 01-29-Z007
1 - CLABSIFIED BY 60308 AUC/TAM/MLT/CLE Dezivative
1 - FEASON: L.4 (n
1 - DECLASSIFY DM: 01-25-2032
DMC:dmc (5)

DRE(I

Classified b\aasa/mos CTD

Reason;
Declasg1ify on:

/é;éé?T ORCON NOFCRN

El




(Rev. 08-28-2000)
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._Svnopsis:

SE;#%ET

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: ROUTINE

To: New York

From: San Diego
Squad 17

b1
bé
b7C

Date: 08/06/2002

Attn: Squad 1-48

sa|

Contact: SA|

Approved By: |

Drafted By:

CaSeID#:EX( 265A-NY-282573-C

Title:ﬁ}}ﬁ:

|rjs

(Pending)

UALLDA

EUhf EE?,,]

| UsL - AL-

(S) Communicationl]

Eﬂﬁ*h»u}xé Derive om : G-
Declasgi On: X1

3

HE

DATE: 0Z-08-2007
CLASEIFIED BY o030% AUC/TAN/MLT/LREZ Derivatdive
REASCH: 1.4 (o) ’ ‘

ALL IHFUFMATION CONTAINED
HEFEIHN I5 UNCLAZZIFIED EXCEFT
WHERE SHOWN OTHERWISE

000000205
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To: New York From: San Diego bIC
Re: 265A-NY-282573-C, 08/06/2002 ’

O e

(5]

(U) Previous investigation by San Diego concerning
[:::::::::] and previously provided to New York determined the Al Madina
Mosque is owned by a wealthy Saudi, | |

18

' |:T.T:| The Al Madina Mosque is also known as the Kurdish
Community Islamic Center. It is frequented primarily by El Cajon's

Kurdish community. In addition to its connections]| |
however, information obtained during a recent interview has indicated the
mosque was approached by individuals affiliated with the Al-Haramanian
Islamic Foundation who offered to manage and financially support the
mosque in exchange for being able to open an office and exert
control. The AlHaramanian Islamic Foundation is a Saudi based and furded
humanitarian organization alleged to be affiliated with Osama bin
Laden's Al-Qaeda network. The offer was not accepted by the members
of the mosque and no further contact with the AlHaramanian Islamic
Foundation has been identified.

LEES The above information is being provided to New York
to assist: in its investigation of above captioned subjects.

EQ 2-1b 000000206
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To: New York From: San Die’g~o
Re: 265A-NY-282573~C, 08/06/2002

O -

IEAD (s) Set Lead 1:

NEW YORK

AT NEW YORK, NEW YORK
- o | :
Information is being provided to New York tc '
assist in captioned investigation. Read and clear.

i MRS e s

RFO 2-1h Q0CUuuzol
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: PRIORITY LDate: (QB/O6/2002
To: Counterterrorism Atktnr UBLU/RFU
New York SSA'

Washingron Field

From: Wewark
¢-20
Contact: S&

Approved By

Drafted By: |

Case TD #: (&l ZESA-NY-280350-NK  (Pending)

ritle: (8]  PENTTROM;
e MAJOR CASE 182

{U} GRAND JURY MATERIAL ~ LDISSEMINATE PURSUANT TO RULE &({e)
v{}: ‘m,\
Synopsis§ }jéi To set leads.

N 26
iy (8 G-3 b
X1
Reference: (U} () 265A-NY-280350-CD Serial 18734
A “Détail“f”“ggi Based on invegtigation conducted by the Newark
Division s summarized below, the Newark Division is reguesting that
interviews be conducted with three individuals associated wity i
| ] Thoge individuals arg |
i | The Newark Division ig also requesting
that all documentation related to| jbe obtained fyrom the
Virginia Division of Mevor Vehicles.,
§E3“““”““”“”“”“;§§ Previous investigation has pevealed that] |
{ | algo known as jand hig
7 formey roommate,} jalgo known asg|
were associated with Kpnown hilijackers i
l and] 1 |
Tived ati Virginia
from approximately 03/2001 to 9672001, The aforementioned hijackers

TING BY 60334 MNCNAT TrRTR
ATy

R RRHEE

| Do (08
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To: goynterterrorism From: Newark
Re:  { 265A-NY-280350-NK, 08/06/2002
(T}:[f

visitedl |at this apartwent during 04/2001-
0s/2001.

$TT3 - .

-} rented this apartment from a
woman by the name of} land the lease was in her name. The
telephons number for| i

I land was listed to] {~Investigation has rsvealed
Lhal both utilized telephone number

| jduring their stay in Virginia.
AR RN ‘ [
TR On QS[G?{EUOl,I drove the four hijackers
from Falls Church, Virginia £o the FAIRFIELD IXN, Fairfield,
Connecticut. On 05/08/2001 drove the four hijackers to
Paterazcn, New Jearssey.

e -~
*ﬂ)“ggi Prioy to living in the aioremanrlaned apartment in

Falls Church, Virginia, emid
New Jerscy, telephone number While
regided in Paterson, he met] land eventually left New Jersey
to live in Falls Chuych, Virginia, wit lmet the
four hijackers in Virginia while he vesided there.| fwas
victed from thel fapartment in §66/2001, and
returned to reside at| jPaterson, New Jersey.
s B
{0y - Qé} Upon his return to | fLived

with two men naned| |
i_also Znown as

{3 k.a.} [[date of birch| |
maintained contact w;rh| |wh0 was WorKing and residing in
Connectigut.

e ;§\ The past activities of
i thave ralsed guestions ag bto whether they were
agsogiated with the xnown hijackers, as well as The
Phoenix Division had conducted an invegtigation into the automatic
teller transactions of known hijackerl }and the
investigation revealed the following:

1373

. (3 on 06/18/2001, |
conducted an automatic teller wmachine (AIW) Lransaction aL che FNC
Bank, 1152 Main Street, Paferson, New Jergey. A& review conducted by
the Phoenix Divisicon of all transactionsg conducted 30 minutes baforea
and after[:::::::%:]*ranba stion revealsd four individuals who mads
transactions at Lhe same ATM just priocr tol ! Two of thHe four
individuals identified were | { date of birth
| jand | |date of bixth { | i

s@a@m

&




SEBRET

To: ounterterrorism  From: Newark
Re: (B 265A-NY-2BO350-NK, 08/08/2002

(e

| |have been interviewed and deny any
knowledge of| land any of the other hijackers. They both
explained that they make depeogits almost every night with monies
egrned from their ice gream truck business.

NG L , , . .
v iSﬁ Addltlonally;[ |had two relephones in his name;
a VOICESTREAM cellular teleshoned land the main hardline
- £ i residence New Jersey,

Investigation by the Newark Division revealed that
pagegsion of the aforementioned VOICESTREAM cellular

i

glapnone,

i \‘/‘

*Ug‘f The Newark Divigion hag reviewed the toll records for
these two telephone numbers. The review produced the following:

e A7
ihﬁﬂé@ Thel Fellular telephone was alsce in
contact with | lwvhich was utilized byl | Ag
stated previously.i ponducted an ATM transaction in close
proximity to known hijacker HANI HANJOUR, is currently in
custody dus £o the fact that he was in the™T@ States {U.8.}

illegally, | !has been previously interviewed by the Nawark
Division., (285A-NY-280350-302 Berial 112842)

N A
fg?'{%{ In the aforementioned interview conducted by the
Newark Division| advised that he attended a mosqgue located
in Palls Church, Virginia while he was staying with a friend named
in Maryvland. In a subseguent interview, advised
that the wosgus he referyed to is the DAR AL-HIJRA MOSQUE, 3159 Row
Styeet, Falls Churxch, Virginia.

It should be noted that | {advised
that they had met the four known hijackers at the DAR AL-HIJRA MOSQUE
in Falls Church, Virginia. The DAR AL-HISRA MOSQUE is known fo be
attended by membera of HAMAS. {referenced in 2852-NY-280350-WEF Serial
9891, 1990-WF-211947 Serial 238) Alse, a telephones number associated
with the DAR AL-HIJRA MOSQUE was found during a search of the
belongings of | jin Germany.
{263A-NY~-2K0350~BN Serial 8§58}

</
ﬁﬁ)wlﬁQ Ag indicated previously, lucilized a cellular
telephone,i | subscribed to by | who left the
J.8. and has rerently returnsd from Jordan. The telephone assigned
telephone numbe: will be hereafter referred to as the
cellnlar telephone., A review of the toll recovds f{or this
cellular telephone revealed the following:
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SEREET e

T vCognterterrarism From: Newark
Re: 18] 265A-NY-280350-NK, 08/06/2002

$EX

(4
() &ﬁ Thel Icellular telephone was in contact with
i { which is probably due to ths fact

that| |1ived there with| |

oo Y, ‘
ib;{%ﬁ The cellular telephone was also in contact
with | whigh, as previously indicated, wag the number of
wherel i
lived in Falls Church, Virginia. Additionally, it should be noted
that four known hijackers wvisited| i
Falls Church, Virginia. {265A-NY-280350-3002 Serial 932145)

ars - ] .
s §§{ The celiular telephone has contacted the

M

telephone. nunbecsl The telephone
nunberd Lig rhe home telsphope nunber of] |
| . Arlington, Virginia,  Tue
telephone number | |is subscribed td |
| Hyattavilla, Marylapnd 20783, but the telephone ig
utilized by {
Falls Churchl, VIIginia. contattedy
numerous times, bur there are two dates that should be noted.
On 02/10/2001, lcontacted] land on
lcgntactedl
iﬂi”ﬁé | |was interviewed by the Washington Field
Qffice {(WFO) in 1072001, [Lived at
| [ Falls Church, vairginia, which
wag next door to the apaviment ofi jwhen they
lived in Virginia. In fact,| felaimed Yo Have met)
l in the streen and broughi them to Lo rent her
EPArtmen at was next deor to hisg, then claimed to not
have had any other interaction with and/or {28%A-

NY-280350-302 Berial 7T8737)

ﬁUJ"E&SI lclaimed that a friend of hisl I knew

that| [ Tived in New Jersey. The call activity from |
paklet fwould suggest that| Imay not have been
truthful when digcussing his knowledge of| i

It should alao be noted that he lived next door to where several of
the known hijackers are known to have visited.

) A
- ;s . .
) ;@{ | jwas a friend of |and his family
and lived with his family for & period of gime., The fadts

surrcunding | association withi jwould alse
suggest tha would have known the individuals that he
brought tq gpartment. Additionally adviged in her
interview by WFO, that] Itold[::::]that and

s%ﬁ%gT

4
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SRREET
To: Counterterrorism From: Sewark
Re: 3&{ 26GA-NY-280350-NK, 08/06/2002
¥
{0y
[::::::::]w&re friends of his when he brought them to her apartwent.
{255A-NY~280350-302 Serial 47759}
oG
W |

_ } friend and former roommate, |
| currently lives with his wife in a house located at | |

| New Jersey. [ lhas been interviewed by WFO and

adviged that he splits hig time betwean Clifton, New Jersey, and

Langley Park, Maryland, where he gtays with a friend. dvizged
the interviewing agents that he met] lin the Paterson, New
Jersey, area and that he never saw| | Virginia, ozx

Maryland. (Z285A-NY~280350-~302 Ssrial 78718}

) K -‘/

(33'¢§k Due to the fact that knew each
cther £rom the Paterson area and LiIVETTITAUCYSIEES TRAL were next
door te each other in Falls Church, Virginia, it is pessible that

hags not been truthful with the FRBI when he discugsed his
xnowledge off | It should be noted that| i
and several of the known hijackers have all been in, Falls Church,
Viyginia, and Paterson, New Jersey, at one time oy ancther.
and several of the known hijackers were in Falls
un?rcn, Vizainia, pasically during the time period of 03/2001 to
RIL2001.

£E§”£§§ [ Tresided at] | New
Jersey, befiore and aftez_hg_;ggiﬁg? ati |
FPalls Church, Virginia, vigibed] f[at the I

Meontolair Avenue address. {285A-NY-280350-302 Serial 74528,17454)
Previous investigation has plaged the hijackers in Patergon, New
Jarsey at vavious times during 2001, such as the confirmed sighting
of 7 of the hijackers atb| i
{ iPaterson, New Jergey, in 07/2001. {(265A-NY-280370-~
NE Serial 2236, 265A-NY-ZB80350-302 Serial 21528) The Newark Division

hag not asaertaimed.wheth&r[:i:::]has come into contact with any of
the known hijackers.

I \/‘

‘“3“”y§1 The Newark Division has not ascertained why[___ |is
utilizing a VOICESTREAM c2llular telephone subscribed to the name
| However, there are calls fromi [Exe;

["which is the home telephone number listed by | | on

the VOICESTREAM paperwork. A CHOICEPOINT Database check revealed a
| |
i [Clinton, New Jersey, and a past acdress ol i
Paterson, New Jersey. An Internep search on the
Telephong nunber revealed a listing of
Paterson, New Jgrgey. The Telephone
facility assigned the nunber | |will hereafter be referred

DO

8 BT

o)

o
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Ta: Counterterrorism  From: Newark
Re: (8¢ 265R-NY-280350-NK, 08/06/2002

SRR

te asg thal lceilular telephone. additional aﬁalysis of the toll
records of the| cellular telephoned | revealed the
following: '

gU}~_R§§ The rellular phone contacted} | home
[iiifzicned‘ ’ numerous tiwes, but it should be noted thatb
kontactea[ |number on 08/10/2001 and on 0%/12/2001.
Ihe Newark Divigicon has not agcertained the sionificance of the
contact between and] i

¢ NS
ig?“@& Thel |cellular~telaphoge contacted | i

and| The telephone number iz the cellulav
telephone number utilized byl { who ig the owner of the
. Washington, B.¢C. The
telephone number| {is the main telephone number of the
NQEEA—NY-280350~WF Serial £472)

'.__\,f . ‘ ]
W (% As documented in 265A-NY-280350-WF Serial 6472
Lcame to the attention of the FBI due to his nurchgsei

Washington, D.C. Apparently, the formex ownsy.| | was
offered a large sum of money to geb hiwm to sall i
| jcell phone has also contacted the
| |
T4 N ] v
LA A CHOICEPOINT database check on the name} |
revealed af ldate of birtH [Social
Security Number | i, Washington,
D.C. The address [Washington, D.C. is also
listed ag the address™{ ] The emplover of
I _ l
Arlington, Virginia, CHOICEPOINT listed| I
f |Annandale, Virginia, asg the | }

|
IR |

i {Cwnier of ThHe ]

(265A-NY~2RB0350-TEL Serial 92)
[is also contacted by ‘thel i

| pellular telephone and, as indicaved previously, the] |
| Jeellulay telephone,

& s‘__i V4
{0 (,2&1 As documented in the CHOICEPOINT Databagel|

4
8 ET
4]




SpiRET
To: Counterterrorism From: Newark
Res I&) 265A-NY-280350-NK, 08/08/2002
oy

stations located in the Virginia asnd Washington, D.Q._ares.  The

following gas stations appear to be associated with

COLUMBIA PIKE TEXACO
2300 Columbia Pike,
Arlington, Virginia
703-521-86931

CARTER's AMOCO CENTER
4625 Columbia Pike,
arlington, Virginia
703-521-2858

coentacted by | {gecure
casa}; and| Hpayphonel; all three of these numbersg were
in contact with hijacker phone | believed to have been
ugsed by known hijackers HANI HANJQUR, | | and | i

GEORGETOWN EIXON
1601 VWiscongin Avenus, N.W.
Washington, D.{.
202+333-0¢538
contacted by:|

SEVEN CORNERS SHELL

§623 Wilson Boulevard,
Falls Church, Virginia
T03~532~6740
contacted by:

BRIAR (AKS EXXON

12306 Lee Jackson Highway
Falrfax, Virginia
T03~-385~1222

EYXON OF PLORIDA AVENUE
1 Florida Averiue, NJE.
Wwashingtan, D.C.
202~635-1658

CONGRESSIONAL EXXON OF CARPITCOL HILL
200 Massaghusetts Avenus, N.E.,

Washington, b.C.
202~543~9455
SE\éRET




sEXET

To: Coynterterrorism From: Newark

Re: 19 265A-NY-280350-NK, 08/06/2002 BE
/ "-;,K‘ SR
{0
contacted by: | llgecure case); this number contacted
hijacker cellulax telephone | lbelieved to have been used

by known hijackers HANI HANJOUR, NAWAF ALHAMZL, and SALEM ALHAMEZI.
{265A-NY-280350~WF Berial 1808)

Y A _ . v ,

L éﬁ | | came to the attention of the FBI_in

captioned aase concerning| invelvement with his nephew,
|the known hijackers, and the HOLIDAY INN,

Route 46 wast, lotowa, New Jersey. Known hijacker KHALID M. &L-
MIDHAR was pesitively identified by a hotel housekesper who worked
for the aforementlcnad HOLIDAY INN., (Z45A-NY-Z80350-WF Serial 8704)

{0y ,gﬁ\ AL-MIDHAR waz registarsd undeﬂ |nephew‘s

name, |

Fairfax, Virginia, during the Lirst we=ek of 0972001, A number of the
known hijackers were in Totowa, New Jersey, at this time. (26D5A~NY-
ZBO3R0~WF Serial 8704, 265A~NY-280350-NK Serial 4888)

- *éﬁ Qn 10/11/2001,} | date of
birth,] | was interviewed bV WEY CONCerning RBis stay at the
aforementioned HOLIDAY INN. | Jadvised the interviewing
agente that | | drove him to New Jersey, te visit his wife,

i | and_he had stayved at the HOLIDAY INN during the first
week of 09/2001 . made two calls from the HOLIDAY INN
to cellular telephone| N _ |
denied sesing oY knowing any of the kKnown hijackers. (265A-NY-280350-

302 Berial 59232}

11 NN
W It should be noted that the hijackers were in Totowa,

New Jersey, at the same time asi i Thers is coutact
baetween gas stations andi |and

telephones that were in contact with the known hijackers. | |1
emaloyed at the SEVEN CORKERS SHELL which is in FALLS PFKRCI,
Virginia, where kmown hijackers resided for a period of time.

7]

L1}

_ {U) During an interview conducted with[ ____ lon
0s/12/2000 7

explained hizg presence in the Northern Virginia
area as detalled below:

(73 | has asked by the interviewing saents what

hig association was with| { (may be an
and the addresg,j
T T AIERIITLIR, V. advised that
ig a friend.af hia £rom Jardaﬁ who worked at the WORD R
Washington, D.C. ived at] in V;vginla
in the past. |andi [Lived within 2 miles of each

s%é%mw

8




sEQRET v

Tos Qggfterterrorism From: Newark
§24)

Re: . 265A~NY-280350-NK, 08/06/2002
(-
other in Jordan. Whgnl lame to the U.5., another friend of
his from Jordan.d jcontacted| ito let him
know_that fwas in the U.8. Subseguentlyl fand
|established contact in the U.8&. andj jheliped
gaet a Virpginia Driver's Licenss.

() when[ __ Jarrived in the U.S., he had a B1/B2
=L &

Visa and he was advisad that he could not ge New Jersey driver'ts
livense by New Jersey DMV personnel. advised| lof

his problem with cbtaigs w Jersey driver's license and | |
offered to help | get & Virginia driver's license.

Uy O

1, Jtraveled to Virginia ro the

WORLD BANK where il Y t him there. and

|then traveled t home at i

Alexandria, Virginia. irecalied it was a Thursday when he

et at the WORLD EF&E and they then traveled to the homs
of and then went to a Virginia DMV
office and he took a written test for a driveris licenge with the
help of| stayed at the home of for

the remainder of Thursday, and departed Virginia the next day,
Friday.

() L ladvised that he had to return to Virginia a
month later to take the road test for the Virginia driver's license.
adviged that he returned to take the road tegt in Vivginia
sometine during GQXZGQI.E::::::::]adviaed that he dig not live in
Virginia during the aforementioned time period.

s%?ézw

9
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To: Counterterrorism From: Newark
Re: S 265A-NY-2B0350-NK, 08/06/2002

(o

LEAD (a3} 2
Set Lead 1: {Adm)

CONITERTERRORISH

AT WASHINGTON, DC

1 TR
LU!”§§{ Read and clear.
Set Lead 2: {Adm)
KEW _YORK

AT NEW YORK, Ny

LR \.‘
iU} ~}gi Read and clear.
Set Lead 3: ‘

WASHINGTON FIELD

AT FALLS CHURCH, VIRGIN]
LI ’ C C e i .
E ;ﬁi Contart the Virginla Divigsion of Motor Vehicleg and
obtain all deocumentation for | DOB;
i | Provide coples to Si | Newark Division.

Bet Lead 4:
WASHINGTON FIZLD

AT WASHINGTON, D. C.

(T3 e , _ ' i
- Locate and interview] DOB;
i SeN:f i Washington, D.C.
The address 1 Florida aAvenue, N.E., Washingrton, D.C. is also listed
as the address «f an EXXON gas station. has an employwment

ligting of COLUMBIA PIKE TEXALD, 2300 Columbia Pike, Arlington,
Virginia. ‘

Sat Lead 5:

Sﬂﬁ%
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To: Counterterrorism From: Newark
Re: {gl 265A-NY-28035¢-NK, 08/06/2002

(-

WASHINGTON FIELD
AT ANNANDALE, VIRGINIA

T NG :
&} EEQ Locate and interview

Annandale, Virginia, cellular telephone,

Set Lead 6:

WASHINGTON FIELD

AT ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA
\ s

{1Fy
’ Locate and interyiewl

f{may be a

53

aliag for|’ { DOR

EESH

IALexandrla, Virginia.
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